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CHHATTISGARH STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
RAIPUR

Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Co. Ltd. ... P. No. 02/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Co. Ltd ... P. No. 03/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre ... P. No. 04/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Co. Ltd. ... P. No. 05/2019 (T)

Present: D.S. Misra, Chairman

Arun Kumar Sharma, Member
Vinod Deshmukh, Member (Judicial)

In the matter of —

1. Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company Ltd. (CSPGCL) Petition final true-up
for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18.

2. Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Ltd. (CSPTCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

3. Chhattisgarh State Load Dispatch Centre (CSLDC) Petition for final true-up for FY
2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

4, Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd. (CSPDCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18 and determination of
Tariff for FY 2019-20;
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ORDER
(Passed on February 28, 2019)

As per provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred as 'the Act’) and
the Tariff Policy, the Commission has notified the Chhattisgarh State Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for determination of tariff according
to Multi-Year Tariff principles and Methodology and Procedure for determination of
Expected revenue from Tariff and Charges) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred as
'CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015") for determination of tariff for the Generating
Company, Licensees, and Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre (CSLDC).

This Order is passed in respect of the Petitions filed by the (i) Chhattisgarh State
Power Generation Company Ltd. (CSPGCL) for approval of final true-up for FY
2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18, (ii) Chhattisgarh State Power
Transmission Company Ltd. (CSPTCL) for approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17
and provisional true up for FY 2017-18, (iii) Chhattisgarh State Load Dispatch Centre
(CSLDC) for approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY
2017-18, and (iv) Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd. (CSPDCL) for
approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18, and
determination of tariff for FY 2019-20 .

This Order is passed under the provisions of Section 32(3), Section 45, and Section 62
read with Section 86(1) of the Act. The Commission, before passing the combined
Order on the separate Petitions filed by CSPDCL, CSPTCL, CSLDC and CSPGCL,
has considered the documents filed along with the Petitions, supplementary
information obtained after Technical Validation, suggestions emerging from the
applicant Companies, the consumers, their representatives and other stakeholders
during the Public Hearing.

The Petitions were made available on the Commission’s website as well as the
Petitioners’ website. The Petitions were also available at the offices of the Petitioners.
A public notice along with the gist of the Petitions was also published in the
newspapers. Suggestions/objections were invited as per the procedure laid down in
the Regulations. Further, the Commission conducted hearings on the Petitions at
Office of the Commission at Raipur on February 25, 2019 and February 26, 2019. The
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Commission also held a meeting with Members of the State Advisory Committee on
February 23, 2019 for seeking their valuable suggestions and comments. The
Commission has finalised its views, considering the suggestions/objections and after
performing necessary due diligence on each of the issues.

5. The Commission has undertaken final true-up for FY 2016-17 for CSPDCL,
CSPTCL, CSLDC and CSPGCL, based on the audited accounts submitted by utilities
and in accordance with the provisions of the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015.
Further, the Commission has undertaken provisional true up for FY 2017-18 for
CSPDCL, CSPTCL, CSLDC, and CSPGCL, based on the provisional accounts
submitted by the Utilities and in accordance with the provisions of the CSERC MYT
Regulations, 2015. The final True-up for FY 2017-18 shall be undertaken after filing
of true-up petitions by utilities based on audited annual accounts for FY 2017-18,
subject to prudence check.

6. In the Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) Order, passed on March 31, 2016, the Commission
had approved the ARR and Tariff for the Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY
2020-21 for the utilities, in accordance with the provisions of the CSERC MYT
Regulations, 2015. Further, the Commission passed the Tariff Order for FY 2017-18
for CSPDCL on March 31, 2017.

7. The Revenue Gap/(Surplus) of CSPGCL, CSPTCL and CSLDC arising out of final
true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional True-up for FY 2017-18, along with
corresponding carrying/holding cost, have been considered while computing the
cumulative Revenue Gap/(Surplus) to be allowed for CSPDCL for FY 2019-20.

8. Applying the carrying cost on Revenue Gap of CSPGCL for FY 2016-17 and FY
2017-18, the total Revenue Gap up to FY 2019-20 has been approved as Rs. 348.76
crore.

9. Also, applying the holding cost on the Revenue Surplus of CSPTCL for FY 2016-17
and FY 2017-18, the total Revenue Surplus up to FY 2019-20 has been approved as
Rs. 182.61 crore. Similarly, applying the carrying cost on Revenue Gap of CSLDC
for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18, the total Revenue Gap up to FY 2019-20 has been
approved as Rs. 5.33 crore.
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10.

11.

12.

Further, applying the carrying cost on Revenue Gap of CSPDCL for FY 2016-17 and
FY 2017-18, the total Revenue Gap up to FY 2019-20 has been approved as
Rs. 2,075.93 crore. The combined Revenue Gap/Surplus of CSPDCL, CSPTCL,
CSPGCL, and CSLDC for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 along with carrying/holding
cost amounting to Rs. 2,247 crore has been considered in the ARR of CSPDCL for
FY 2019-20.

The Commission, in MYT Order dated March 31, 2016, has approved Contribution to
Pension and Gratuity of Rs. 622.44 crore for FY 2019-20, which includes amount of
Rs. 387.47 crore for CSPDCL, Rs. 63.75 crore for CSPTCL, Rs. 1.56 crore for
CSLDC and Rs. 169.66 crore for CSPGCL. At the time of MYT Order, the amount of
Rs. 622. 44 crore was computed, assuming a 9.05% annual escalation over pay out of
Rs. 480 crore for FY 2016-17, determined on the basis of actuarial analysis. However,
the Commission, in the present Order, has considered the estimated outgo for FY
2019-20 as submitted by CSPDCL and; notes that the estimated pay out towards
Pension and Gratuity for FY 2019-20 would be Rs. 863.88 crore for all the utilities.
Considering the aforesaid, the Commission is of view that part of the requirement i.e.,
Rs. 421.97 crore, shall be met from interest accrual from Pension fund available with
Pension Trust and the balance amount, from recovery through Tariff. Accordingly, the
Commission approves Contribution to Pension and Gratuity for FY 2019-20 as Rs.
441.91 crore, which includes amount of Rs. 275.09 crore for CSPDCL, Rs. 45.26
crore for CSPTCL, Rs. 1.11 crore for CSLDC and Rs. 120.45 crore for CSPGCL.

The Commission, in MYT Order dated March 31, 2016, had approved O&M
Expenses for all Utilities by considering CPI increase of 9.05% and WPI increase of
6.77%, based on average of five years increase from FY 2010-11 to FY 2014-15. The
Commission notes that actual indices in respect of CPI and WPI are much less in
subsequent years. While approving true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true-up
for FY 2017-18, the Commission has considered the actual indices of CPl and WPI
for those years. Therefore, the Commission is of the view that, in the interest of
consumers, it would be prudent to adopt the latest indices for computing normative
O&M Expenses. The Commission, after exercising its inherent powers under the
Electricity Act, 2003 and CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015, decides to revise the
normative O&M Expenses based on the actual indices available now. It is also noted
that, as per First amendment in CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 dated June 16, 2017,
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13.

14.

no sharing of gains and losses is considered for Employee Expenses and is allowed on

actual basis, after prudence check. Hence, the Commission has revised R&M
expenses and A&G Expenses for FY 2019-20 by applying WPI Index of 4.41% on
approved expenses for FY 2017-18 after provisional truing up in the present Order.

CSPGCL: Tariff for FY 2019-20

The Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2017-18 dated March 31, 2017, had
revised the Energy Charge Rate(s) (ECR) for CSPGCL’s Generating Stations for FY
2017-18 keeping in view unusual hike in fuel prices. Therefore, the same ECRs are
proposed to be continued for FY 2019-20 as well. The Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) and
Energy Charge Rate for CSPGCL stations, approved by the Commission for FY

2019-20, are as under:

Thermal Power Stations

SI Particulars Units FY 2019-20
' KTPS | HTPS | DSPM | KWTPP | Marwa

1 éggt“a' Fixed | o crore | 26454 | 524.06| 415.86| 629.05 | 1,599.32
Energy Charge

p |Rate(ex-bus oo vn | 1007 | 1487| 1545| 1264|  1.393
power plant
basis)

g |contributionto | oo e | 4271 | 4422| 7.6 716| 16.15
P&G

Hydro Power Station (Hasdeo Bango)

SI. No. Particulars Units FY 2019-20

1 Approved Annual Fixed Cost | Rs. crore 26.52

2 Approved Net Generation MU 271.26

3 Approved Tariff Rs./kWh 0.978

4 Contribution to P&G Rs. crore 2.95

CSPTCL: Tariff for FY 2019-20

For CSPTCL, the Transmission Charge for FY 2019-20 shall be as under:

Sl Particulars Units FY 2019-20

A | ARR for CSPTCL (including contribution to | Rs. crore 999.45
pension and gratuity)
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18.

19.

Sl Particulars Units FY 2019-20

B | Less: past year cumulative revenue surplus Rs. crore 182.61

@)

Net Approved ARR (A-B) Rs. crore 816.84

D | Monthly Transmission Charges for Medium- | Rs. 68.07
term and Long-term Open Access Consumers | crore/month
(C/12)

5 | Short-term Open Access Charges Rs./kWh 0.296

Further, Transmission Losses of 3% for the energy scheduled for transmission at the
point or points of injection shall be recoverable from Open Access customers.

CSLDC: Tariff for FY 2019-20

For CSLDC, the Commission has revised ARR to Rs. 15.01 crore for FY 2019-20.
Accordingly, System Operation Charges are approved as Rs. 12.01 crore and Intra-
State Market Operation Charges as Rs. 3.00 crore for FY 2019-20.

CSPDCL: Tariff for FY 2019-20

CSPDCL has filed revised ARR for FY 2019-20 of Rs. 12,507.66 crore. The
Commission, after prudence check and due scrutiny, has approved the ARR at Rs.
11,047.53 crore for FY 2019-20. The State Government subsidy has not been taken
into account while approving the ARR of CSPDCL for FY 2019-20.

CSPDCL, in its Petition for FY 2019-20, has sought approval for cumulative Revenue
Gap of Rs. 2,947.35 crore pertaining to previous years. As against this, the
Commission, after prudence check and due scrutiny has arrived at a cumulative
Revenue Gap of Rs. 2,075.93 crore for FY 2019-20.

After adjusting the cumulative Revenue Gap of Rs. 171.48 crore combined for
CSPGCL, CSPTCL, and CSLDC, arising out of true-up for FY 2016-17 and
provisional true-up for FY 2017-18, the Commission has arrived at cumulative
Revenue Gap of Rs. 2,247.41 crore for CSPDCL for FY 2019-20.

The Commission approves net revenue surplus of Rs. 539.92 crore, after adjusting
cumulative revenue gap of Rs. 2,247.41 crore with standalone revenue surplus for FY
2019-20 as Rs. 2,787.33 crore.
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20.

21.

The Net ARR for recovery through Tariff for FY 2019-20 has been approved as
Rs. 13,294.94 crore for CSPDCL. Average Cost of Supply has been approved as Rs.
6.07/kWh.

Based on the above, the Commission has approved the revised Tariff Schedule. The

Commission has made the following changes in this Order as compared to the Tariff

and Tariff categories approved in the previous Tariff Order:

a)

b)

The tariff for most of the consumer categories has been reduced, considering
the Revenue Surplus arising after adjustment of all past revenue gaps/(surplus)
of the utilities.

The tariffs for all consumer categories have been approved in such a manner
that the cross-subsidies are reduced gradually, and the tariffs for most of the
consumer categories is within the band of +20% of Average Cost of Supply, as
stipulated in the Tariff Policy notified by the Government of India.

LV 1: Domestic

c)

d)

LV 2:

f)

Presently, there is a separate slab for BPL consumers, i.e., 0-40 kWh as
Government of Chhattisgarh has been traditionally reimbursing the billed
amount to CSPDCL. However, keeping in view the fact that BPL consumers
are defined as BPL card holders only, the existing slab of up to 40 kWh is
merged with 0—100 units slab.

Further, the existing structure has a consumption slab of 201 to 600 Units. The
Commission is of view that it would be prudent to bifurcate this slab further
into 201 - 400 units, and 401 - 600 units.

Fixed Charges and Energy Charges has been reduced for all consumption
slabs especially for the low-income groups, so as to reduce overall tariff for
this Category.

Non-Domestic

The existing sub-categories have been restructured on the basis of Single
Phase and Three phase connection. Accordingly, two Sub-categories have
been created under this Category as LV 2.1 Single Phase Non-Domestic and
LV 2.2 Three Phase Non-Domestic.
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9)

h)

)

LV 3:
K)

For LV 2.1 Single Phase Non-Domestic, the existing consumption slabs, along
with tariff, has been rationalised. Fixed Charges have been reduced from
existing Rs. 70/kW to Rs. 50/kW. Energy Charges have also been reduced.

For LV 2.2 Three Phase Non-Domestic, the demand-based tariff has been
made applicable instead of prevailing contracted load based fixed charges.
Energy Charges are reduced from the existing level.

In order to promote Women’s Empowerment, commercial and industrial
activities being run exclusively by registered Women self-help groups shall be
entitled for 10% rebate on energy charges.

In order to promote and incentivize telecom connectivity in the remote left-
wing extremism affected districts, new mobile towers, to be set up in these
areas after April 1, 2019, shall be eligible for 50% rebate in energy charges.

Agriculture and LV 4: Agriculture Allied Activities

For LV 3 Agriculture, the energy charges are reduced to Rs. 4.40/kWh from
the present level of Rs. 4.70/kWh. Also, power factor surcharge of 35 paise
per KWh has been done away with.

For LV 4 Agriculture Allied Activities, the tariff for load upto 25 HP has been
equated with the applicable tariff for LV 3 category. For other load slabs, the
energy charges are reduced by 40 paise per KWh.

Industry

Demand based tariff has been made applicable for all sub-categories.

For LV 5.1 sub-category, the load limit has been extended upto 25 HP so as to
accommaodate expansion of small-scale units.

To facilitate expansion in existing capacity of LT Industries, following
changes have been made in tariff structure:

i The existing sub-category LV 5.2.3Above 100 HP upto 150 HP has
been merged with LV 5.2.2 Above 25 HP upto 100 HP sub-category.

ii. The tariff for new sub-category LV 5.2.2 Above 25 HP upto 150 HP
has been rationalised accordingly.
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HT Categories

P)

q)

Y

For HV 3: Other Industrial and General Purpose Non-Industrial category, the
Demand Charges are reduced to Rs. 350/kVA/month form the existing level of
Rs. 375/kVA/month. The energy charges are accordingly increase to adjust the
revenue at category level.

For HV-4 Steel Industries, the existing scheme of Load Factor Incentive
starting from 65% to 79% has been restructured to 63% to 77% to enable

relatively small units to achieve load factor incentive.

For HV-4 Steel Industries, the limit of Load Factor for 33 kV supply and 11
kV supply sub-categories has been increased from the existing level of 25% to
35%, for exclusive Rolling Mills consumers.

In order to incentivize sustainable eco-friendly transport system, flat rate
Single part tariff of Rs. 5/kWh for charging stations for Electric vehicles has
been introduced.

Presently, Cross-subsidy Surcharge is payable at 50% of Cross-subsidy
Surcharge determined by the Commission for Renewable Energy transactions.
In order to promote Solar Energy transactions, no Cross-subsidy Surcharge
shall be payable in case of consumer receiving power from Solar Power Plants
through Open Access.

The following key directives are issued to CSPDCL.:

Consumer bills, including bills issued through Spot Billing Machine,
should also indicate the applicable tariff for that respective consumer
category.

If the bills are not issued consecutively for six months or more for any LT
Consumer, billing on accumulated meter reading shall not be raised
without approval of Divisional Engineer of CSPDCL.
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iii.  For a farmer requiring temporary agriculture pump connection more than
once within a period of one year from the date of disconnection of the
previous connection, no fresh paper formalities would be required.
22. For ready reference, the Tariff Schedule applicable in reference to this Order is
appended herewith as Schedule.
23.  The Order will be applicable from 1% April, 2019 and will remain in force till March
31, 2020 or till the issue of next Tariff Order, whichever is later.
24.  The Commission directs the Companies to take appropriate steps to implement the

Tariff Order.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(VINOD DESHMUKH) (ARUN KUMAR SHARMA) (D.S. MISRA)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN
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CHHATTISGARH STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
RAIPUR

Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Co. Ltd. ... P. No. 02/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Co. Ltd ... P. No. 03/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre ... P. No. 04/2019 (T)
Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Co. Ltd. ... P. No. 05/2019 (T)

Present: D.S. Misra, Chairman
Arun Kumar Sharma, Member
Vinod Deshmukh, Member (Judicial)

In the matter of —

1. Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company Ltd. (CSPGCL) Petition final true-up
for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18.

2. Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Ltd. (CSPTCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

3. Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre (CSLDC) Petition for final true-up for FY
2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

4, Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd. (CSPDCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18 and determination of
Tariff for FY 2019-20;
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CORRIGENDUM ORDER
(Passed on March 2, 2019)

The following corrections are made in Order in the above petitions issued by the

Commission on February 28, 2019:

1.

In Order, an inadvertent typographical error has been noticed in para 12 regarding
Annual Fixed Cost of DSPM Thermal Generating Stations of CSPGCL. The Annual
Fixed Cost of DSPM Thermal Generating Stations shall be read as Rs. 480.77 Crore
instead of Rs. 415.86 Crore.

The word “food processing units” mentioned in applicability of LV 4: L.V.
Agriculture Allied Activities stands deleted. Accordingly, the applicability of LV-4
shall be read as under:

“LV-4: L.V. Agriculture Allied Activities

Applicability

This tariff is applicable to pump/tube well connections, other equipment and light and
fan for tree plantation, fisheries, hatcheries, poultry farms, dairy, cattle breeding

farms, sericulture, tissue culture, aquaculture laboratories and milk chilling plant.”

3. The modalities of Power Factor Incentive and Surcharge for LV categories, in SI. No.

1 of para 1.1.10 of Tariff Schedule, is stipulated as under:

“Consumers, falling under tariff categories LV-4: LV Agriculture Allied Activities; LV
5- LV Industry; LV 6: Public Utilities and LV-7: Information Technology Industries
shall arrange to install suitable low tension capacitors of appropriate capacity at
their cost. The consumer also shall ensure that the capacitors installed by them
properly match with the actual requirement of the load so as to ensure average
monthly Power Factor of 0.85 or above. A consumer who fails to do so shall be liable
to pay Power Factor surcharge @ 35 paise per kWh on the entire consumption of the
month.”

The above para shall be read as under:

“All LV industrial, agriculture allied, public water works, sewage treatment plants
and sewage pumping installations’ consumers shall arrange to install suitable low
tension capacitors of appropriate capacity at their cost. The consumer also shall
ensure that the capacitors installed by them properly match with the actual
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requirement of the load so as to ensure average monthly Power Factor of 0.85 or
above. A consumer who fails to do so shall be liable to pay Power Factor surcharge
@ 35 paise per kWh on the entire consumption of the month.”

4. The modalities of Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge for LV categories, in Sl.
No. 8 of para 1.1.11 of Tariff Schedule, is stipulated as under:

“8. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption from April 1, 2018 as per the formula and conditions
specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy
charge on all the LV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date
of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding

)

period shall be revised in accordance to this Order.’

After correcting the applicable date, the above para shall be read as under:

“8. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption from April 1, 2019 as per the formula and conditions
specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy
charge on all the LV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date
of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding

)

period shall be revised in accordance to this Order.’

Similarly, the modalities of VCA for HV categories, stipulated in SI. No. 10 of para
1.2.12.1 of Tariff Schedule, shall be read as under:

“10. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption from April 1, 2019 as per the formula and conditions
specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy
charge on all the HV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date
of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding

period shall be revised in accordance to this Order.”

5. The word “Registered Women self-help group ” stipulated in the applicability of LV-
2: Non-Domestic category and LV-5: L.V. Industry category stands deleted.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(VINOD DESHMUKH)  (ARUN KUMAR SHARMA) (D.S. MISRA)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN
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Present: D.S. Misra, Chairman
Arun Kumar Sharma, Member

Vinod Deshmukh, Member (Judicial)

In the matter of —

1. Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company Ltd. (CSPGCL) Petition final true-up
for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18.

2. Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Ltd. (CSPTCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

3. Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre (CSLDC) Petition for final true-up for FY
2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;

4, Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd. (CSPDCL) Petition for final
true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18 and determination of
Tariff for FY 2019-20;
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CORRIGENDUM ORDER

(Passed on April 30, 2019)

A clerical error in the paragraph 1.2.7 (vii) and paragraph 1.2.7 (viii) of the
tariff schedule came to the knowledge of the Commission. Accordingly, the
Commission hereby makes following corrections in the tariff schedule:

Q) In paragraph 1.2.7 (vii) under the heading, ‘Conditions for start-up power
consumers’, the words and expression “eventually draws power from the

grid” shall be read as “eventually draws start-up power from the grid”.

(i) In sub-para (viii) of para 1.2.7, under the heading HV 7: Start-up Power
Tariff, the words "solar and wind" appearing in the second sentence shall be

deleted.
Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(VINOD DESHMUKH) (ARUN KUMAR SHARMA) (D.S. MISRA)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation

Description

A&G

Administrative and General

AMC Annual Maintenance Contract

APTEL Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity

ARR Annual Revenue Requirement

CERC Central Electricity Regulatory Commission

CGS Central Generating Stations

COD Date of Commercial Operation

CSEB Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board

CSERC Chhattisgarh State Electricity Regulatory Commission
CSPDCL Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Limited
CSPGCL Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company
CSPHCL Chhattisgarh State Power Holding Company Limited
CSPTCL Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Limited
CSPTrdCL Chhattisgarh State Power Trading Company Limited
CWIP Capital Work in Progress

DPS Delayed Payment Surcharge

DS Domestic Service

FY Financial Year

GCV Gross Calorific Value

GFA Gross Fixed Assets

GoCG Government of Chhattisgarh

Gol Government of India

HT High Tension

kcal kilocalorie

kg kilogram

kv kilovolt

kVA kilovolt-ampere

kw Kilowatt

kWh kilowatt-hour

MAT Minimum Alternative Tax

mi Millilitre

MMC Monthly Minimum Charges

MT Metric Tonnes

MU

Million Units
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XVii

Abbreviation | Description

MYT Multi Year Tariff

NTI Non-Tariff Income

O&M Operations and Maintenance

PLF Plant Load Factor

PLR Prime Lending Rate

PPA Power Purchase Agreement

R&M Repair and Maintenance

RoE Return on Equity

Rs Rupees

SBI State Bank of India

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
SERC State Electricity Regulatory Commission
SLDC State Load Dispatch Centre

SLM Straight Line Method

T&D Loss Transmission and Distribution Loss

ul Unscheduled Interchange
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1.2

BACKGROUND AND BRIEF HISTORY

Background

The Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board (CSEB) was restructured by the State
Government in pursuance of the provisions of Part XIII of the Electricity Act, 2003.
The Government of Chhattisgarh (GoCG) vide notification No. 1-8/2008/13/1 dated
December 19, 2008, issued the CSEB Transfer Scheme Rules, 2008 with effect from
January 1, 2009. The erstwhile CSEB was unbundled into five different Companies,
viz., Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company Limited (CSPGCL),
Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Limited (CSPTCL), Chhattisgarh
State Power Distribution Company Limited (CSPDCL), Chhattisgarh State Power
Trading Company Limited (CSPTrdCL), and Chhattisgarh State Power Holding
Company Limited (CSPHCL). The assets and liabilities of the erstwhile CSEB have
been allocated to the successor Companies w.e.f. January 1, 2009 according to the
provisions of the CSEB Transfer Scheme Rules, 2010. The validity of the present
Transfer Scheme is extended till December 2018.

The Electricity Act, 2003, Tariff Policy and Regulations

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (herein after referred as the EA, 2003 or the
Act) stipulates the guiding principles for determination of tariff by the Commission
and mandates that the tariff should progressively reflect the cost of supply of
electricity, reduce cross subsidy, safeguard consumers’ interest and recover the cost of
electricity in a reasonable manner. This Section also stipulates that the Commission
while framing the Tariff Regulations shall be guided by the principles and
methodologies specified by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission for
determination of the tariff applicable to generating companies and transmission
licensees.

Section 62 of the EA, 2003 stipulates that the Commission shall determine the tariff
for:

. Supply of electricity by a Generating Company to a Distribution Licensee;
. Transmission of electricity;
. Wheeling of electricity; and

. Retail sale of electricity.

The Tariff Policy notified by the Government of India in January 2006, as well as the
amended Tariff Policy notified in January 2016, provides the framework to balance
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the conflicting objectives of attracting investments to ensure availability of quality
power and protecting the interest of consumers by ensuring that the electricity tariffs
are affordable.

Procedural History

The Commission notified the Chhattisgarh State Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Terms and Conditions for determination of tariff according to Multi-Year Tariff
principles and Methodology and Procedure for determination of Expected revenue
from Tariff and Charges) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as MYT
Regulations, 2015) on September 9, 2015. Based on the above Regulations, the
Commission issued the MYT Order dated April 30, 2016 for CSPGCL, CSPTCL,
CSLDC and CSPDCL for the Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21.

Further, Utilities had filed Petitions for provisional true-up for FY 2016-17, on which
the Commission has issued Order March 26, 2018, along with Tariff for FY 2018-19.

Now, CSPGCL filed the petition for approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17 and
provisional true up for FY 2017-18 for Thermal Generation Stations and Hydro
Electric Plants on December 31, 2018, which was registered as Petition No. 02 of
2019 (T). CSPTCL filed the Petition for approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17,
provisional true up for FY 2017-18 and determination of Transmission Tariff for FY
2019-20 on December 31, 2018, which was registered as Petition No. 03 of 2019 (T).
Also, CSLDC filed the Petition for approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17 and
provisional true up for FY 2017-18 on December 31, 2018, which was registered as
Petition No. 04 of 2019 (T). CSPDCL filed its Petition on December 1, 2018 for
approval of final true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18, and
determination of retail tariff for FY 2019-20, which was registered as Petition No. 05
of 2019 (T).

In this Order, the Commission has undertaken the final true-up for FY 2016-17 and
provisional true up for FY 2017-18 for CSPGCL, CSPTCL, CSLDC and CSPDCL in
accordance with the provisions of the MYT Regulations, 2015 and determination of
revised ARR and Tariff for CSPDCL for FY 2019-20. Utilities have submitted that its
audited accounts for FY 2017-18 are under preparation and hence Audited Accounts
from the Utilities are not available. The Commission in this order has undertaken the
provisional true-up based on the available provisional accounts. The Hon’ble APTEL
in OP.NO.1 of 2011 has directed the state Commission to ensure that the Annual
Performance review, true-up of past expenses has to be carried out on year to year
basis.
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Admission of the Petition and Hearing Process

The Petitions filed by CSPTCL, CSPDCL, CSPGCL and CSLDC were registered on
January 3, 2019.

The Companies were directed to publish the abridged version of the Petition in Hindi
and English newspapers for inviting comments / objections / suggestions from all the
stakeholders. The Petitions were made available on the website of the Commission as
well as on the Petitioners' websites. As required under Clause 21 of the CSERC
(Details to be furnished by licensee etc.) Regulations, 2004, notices inviting
suggestions /comments/objections from the stakeholders on the above proposals were
published in the leading newspapers viz., The Hitavada, Nav Bharat, Nai Duniya,
Dainik Bhaskar, Patrika, Hari Bhoomi, Central Chronicle, Amrit Sandesh,
Deshbandhu on January 24, 2019, January 28, 2019, January 29, 2019, January 30,
2019 and February 2, 2019.

A period of twenty-one (21) days was given for submission of written objections and
suggestions by the public. The Companies were also directed to submit written replies
to the Commission with copies endorsed to the objectors.

In order to have better clarity on the data submitted by the Petitioners and to remove
inconsistency in the data, the Technical Validation Sessions (TVS) were held on
February 19, 2019.for CSPGCL, CSPTCL, CSLDC and CSPDCL with the
petitioners. During the TVS, additional information required for processing of the
Petitions was sought from the Petitioners. The Petitioners submitted the additional
information sought in the TVS. Notices under Section 94(2) of the Act were published
in the following newspapers of the State for hearings:

Newspaper Name Date of Notice Published
Central Chronicle February 5, 2019
The Hitavada February 5, 2019
Dainik Bhaskar February 5, 2019
Navbharat February 5, 2019
Patrika February 5, 2019
Nai Duniya February 5, 2019
Hari Bhoomi February 5, 2019
Deshbandhu February 5, 2019
Ambika Vani February 5, 2019
Dandkaraniya Samachar February 5, 2019
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The objections and suggestions from stakeholders were received on the Petitions filed
by CSPGCL, CSPTCL, CSPDCL and CSLDC. The list of persons who filed the
written submissions is annexed as Annexure 1.

The hearing was held on February 26 and 26, 2019 in the Commission’s office at
Raipur. The Commission has ensured that the due process as contemplated under the
law to ensure transparency and public participation was followed at every stage and
adequate opportunity was given to all the persons to offer their views. The list of
persons who submitted comments during the Hearing is annexed as Annexure 2.

The issues raised by the stakeholders along with the response of the Petitioners’ and
views of the Commission are elaborated in Chapter 2 of this Order.

State Advisory Committee Meeting

A copy of the abridged Hindi and English version of the Petitions were also sent to all
the members of the State Advisory Committee of the Commission for their comments.

A meeting of the State Advisory Committee was convened on February 23, 2019 to
discuss the Petitions and seek inputs from the Committee. CSPGCL, CSPTCL,
CSLDC and CSPDCL gave presentations in the meeting on the salient features of
their Petitions. Various aspects of the Petitions were discussed by the Members of the
Committee in the meeting. The list of the members who participated in the meeting in
annexed as Annexure 3.

The following suggestions and Objections were made/raised:
1. Matters related to the tariff Petitions discussed in SAC Meeting:

a. Asregards LV-5 Industry Category:

i. It should be reclassified in three sub-categories, i.e., 0-25 HP, 25-75 HP
and 75 - 150 HP.

ii.  Tariff off 100 HP to 150 HP should be designed in such a way that
consumer of this category gets benefit as envisaged at the time of
enhancing 100 HP limit to 150 HP

b. CSPDCL should endeavour to reduce power purchase costs.

c. All the companies should complete accounts auditing exercise within specified
timeframe.

d. Discount for consumption during off-peak hours should be increased to
incentivise consumption of surplus power within the state.

e. Agro Industries should be included in agriculture allied tariff category.
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Public Hearing on Tariff Petitions should be held at least in 4 places i.e.,
Raipur, Bilaspur, Ambikapur and Jagdalpur

Industrial consumers proposed to shift the lunch time to address the issue of
afternoon dip in load curve if tariff is appropriately discounted at that time.

Load factor limit for exclusive rolling mill industries is proposed to be
increased to 35% for discounted tariff.

Specially designed night-time tariff for HV-4 Category should be introduced.

Power-off hours for calculation of load factor should be considered as 30
hours per month.

2. General comments and suggestions made by the Members of the State Advisory
Committee are as follows:

a.

Temporary Agricultural connections should be converted to permanent within
six months.

Safety of whistle blowers should be ensured.
SAC members should be communicated through e-mails also.

Prepaid meters may be used to address the issue of waiver of consumer
security deposit.

There should compulsorily be a staff CSPDCL present in the patrolling in
addition to outsourced staff.

A CSPDCL staff member should accompany outsourced staff at all times for
patrolling purposes.

To provide continuous supply to domestic consumers connected to Atal Jyoti
Feeders during load shedding period, i.e., 5 pm to 11 pm, supply to one phase
should be maintained.

The above issues raised by the members of SAC were deliberated during the meeting.
The concerns of the members of the SAC have been appropriately addressed in this

Order.
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HEARING PROCESS, INCLUDING THE COMMENTS
MADE BY VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS, THE
PETITIONERS’> RESPONSES AND VIEWS OF THE
COMMISSION

Objections on True-up for FY 2016-17 and Provisional True up of FY 2017-18 of
CSPDCL

Suppression of Revenue and Over Recovery

The Objector submitted that CSPDCL has suppressed the actual revenue receipts from
LV 3- Agriculture Category during FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18, totalling Rs. 590.37
crore. Also, it has supressed the actual revenue receipts from LV1- Domestic
Category and LV-2 Non-Domestic Category during FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18,
totalling Rs. 514.83 crore and Rs.59.24 crore, respectively. Hence, there is total
suppression of revenue of Rs. 2574.82 crore towards various consumer categories.

Also, the Objector further added that CSPDCL has over recovered the amount of Rs.
25.12 crore during FY 2016-17 and Rs. 30.37 crore during FY 2017-18 from LV1 —
Domestic category consumers and amount of Rs. 4.78 crore during FY 2016-17 and
Rs. 5.32 crore during FY 2017-18 from LV2 — Non-Domestic category consumers.
Such recovery over and above the approved tariff is liable to be refunded to the
consumers as per Section 62 (6) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that the claim of objector as representative of Electricity
Consumers of Chhattisgarh stands invalid as Confederation of Electricity Consumers
of Chhattisgarh is neither a registered firm, nor it carries the approval of the
Commission, which is a mandatory requirement as per CSERC (Conduct of Business
Regulations), 2009. Therefore, the submissions made by the objector on behalf of the
electricity consumers of the state should not be acceptable.

As regards suppression of revenue towards LV-1 (Domestic including BPL
consumers) and LV 2 (Non-Domestic) tariff categories, CSPDCL submitted that the
objector relies upon simple arithmetical multiplication of notified tariff of respective
sub-category with respective consumption in the R-15 statement for FY 2016-17 and
FY 2017-18, which is not prudent. Therefore, the submission of the objector in this
regard carries no merit because of the following reasons:
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a) CSPDCL’s billing to various categories is based telescopic methodology notified
by the Commission in the Tariff Orders for the respective years.

b) Telescopic principle is implemented in billing module of SAP-ERP system for
billing of consumers in these categories, as per the Tariff Order for respective
years.

c) Effectively, the revenue against the consumer count carries energy charge and
fixed charge billed to the consumers as per the tariff notified in the Tariff Orders
for respective years.

d) Therefore, objector has misconceived the telescopic principles notified by the
Commission in the Tariff Orders for the respective years.

As regards revenue suppression for LV3 Agriculture category, CSPDCL submitted
that it has implemented the policy directive of GoCG of subsidy to agricultural
consumers, effective from FY 2013-14, and the same has been submitted in the
monthly R15 statement as a part of compliance of directives.

As regards manipulation of data, CSPDCL submitted that it is a Chhattisgarh State
owned company registered under Companies Act, and its financial accounts are
subjected to audit by statutory auditor and CAG, and its tariff Petition is subject to
scrutiny of MYT Regulations, 2015. Therefore, the figures submitted by it cannot be
subject to any manipulation.

Commission’s View

The Commission has undertaken the detailed scrutiny of actual revenue incurred by
CSPDCL for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. As regards the revenue for Domestic and
Non-Domestic category, the Commission has analysed the R-15 data and found that
the submission of CSPDCL is correct. However, regarding Agriculture category, the
consumers were not been billed as per tariff approved by the Commission. The
Licensee, in its justification, had submitted that the revenue corresponding to the
approved tariff could not be recovered from Agriculture Consumers who opted for flat
rate prescribed by the State Government. The Commission is of the view that it is
licensee’s responsibility to recover the revenue corresponding to the energy sales as
per the approved tariff. Accordingly, the Commission has considered this unrecovered
amount as deemed revenue for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 for undertaking true-up
for respective years. This has been discussed in detail in Chapter-6 of this Order.
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Sale of ABVTPP power to Telangana

The objector submitted that CSPDCL has agreed back-to-back sale of power
generated by ABVTPP to Telangana during FY 2017-18, which means that the retail
consumers of Chhattisgarh are not concerned about expenses incurred by ABVTPP.
CSPDCL has done under-recovery of more than Rs. 148.96 crore from Telangana and
has put the burden of such under-recovery on the consumers of Chhattisgarh, which
should be disallowed. The Objector further submitted that CSPDCL has suppressed
the revenue of Rs. 61.65 crore on account of trading margin for sale of ABVTPP
power to Telangana.

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that in its last Tariff Petition for FY 2017-18, it had clarified that
CSPDCL has charged tariff as per the Interim Order of TSERC dated March 31, 2017,
giving conditional approval to the draft PPA, which does not include trading margin.
CSPDCL further submitted that as per Clause 6.8 of the PPA with Telangana
DISCOMs, CSPDCL, in case of under-generation from ABVTPP, is bound to provide
deficit power from alternate sources to meet its obligations of aggregated contracted
capacity. As a result, there are deviations in units received from ABVTPP and
subsequent sale to Telangana. CSPGCL further submitted that the current billing of
CSPGCL and subsequent billing by CSPDCL to Telangana is strictly as per the tariff
approved by the Commission.

Commission’s View

The Commission has analysed the issue raised by the Objector. The detailed analysis
and ruling of the Commission is stipulated in Chapter-6 of this Order.

O&M Expenses

The Objector stated that there is disproportionate increase in O&M expenses of
CSPDCL vis-a-vis increase in sales from FY 2015-16. For FY 2016-17, sales have
increased by 2.9%, whereas, Employee Expenses, R&M Expenses and A&G expenses
have increased by 14.5%, 39.8% and 13%, respectively, over FY 2015-16. The entire
A&G Expenses and R&M Expenses should be considered while determining the
sharing of Loss for FY 2016-17, as per MYT Regulations, 2015

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that it is incorrect to state that has no control over its O&M
Expenses. A major portion of A&G expenses is booked towards outsourced services
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availed by it towards meter reading and bill distribution. Further, operation and
maintenance of 33/11 KV sub-stations is also undertaken through outsourcing. The
wages paid to the outsourced worker is the minimum wage notified by District
Collector under Minimum Wages Act. Further, CSPDCL submitted that the
expenditure towards electricity charges of offices and establishment of petitioner is
approx. 20% of A&G expenses. CSPDCL submitted that non-revision of normative
expenses during a control period has put it to recurring loss.

As regards to contentions raised Objector regarding disallowance of over expenditure
towards sub-head A&G and R&M under O&M expenses, CSPDCL submitted that it
has evaluated the same as per the MYT Regulations, 2015, as amendments from time
to time. However, specific prayer under change in law to revise normative level is
made for kind consideration of the Commission, as substantial portion of A&G and
R&M expenses mentioned under 5.41 to 5.50 relates to distribution business.

CSPDCL submitted that notification of final implementation towards wage revision
during 2017-18 which is also covered under change in law as well as first amendment
of MYT Regulations, 2015, effects to increase O&M expenses.

Commission’s View

The Commission has allowed the O&M expenses on normative basis and has shared
the efficiency gain/(loss) between the actual O&M expenses and normative expenses,
in accordance with the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015, as elaborated in Chapter-6 of
this Order.

Preparation of R-15 data

The Objector submitted that R-15 format is being prepared by CSPDCL using SAP
software, and the Commission is not authorised to look directly into the data fed into
the SAP system. The Commission should seek SAP data directly and regularly.

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that the billing system adopted by petitioner is operated through
SAP-ERP system. As regards to inspection and examination of data connected to
revenue statement, CSPDCL submitted that that under statutory compliance, it sends
the statement on month to month basis to the Commission. Further prudence check of
data submitted in tariff petition undergoes technical validation session. Hence
contentions raised by the Objector need not be considered.
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As regards to status of defective meters and Assessed billing cases, CSPDCL
submitted that it has maintained the percentage of stop defective meters as prescribed
by the Commission, however, the replacement of stop defective meters depends upon
several field constraints such as diversity in agriculture connections being located at
distant, prolonged lock premises and resistance of consumers towards replacement.

Commission’s View

The Commission is deeply concerned about the method of computing distribution
loss. Presently, to a large extent, the billing, particularly in Agriculture and Domestic-
BPL categories, is assessment-based because of high percentage of defective meters
as well as untimely meter reading. Therefore, the reported distribution loss cannot be
said to be realistic. This being the situation, the claims of CSPDCL regarding
achievement of distribution loss target and incentive thereof cannot be accepted on
their face value. The Commission has dealt this issue appropriately in detail and is
elaborated in Chapter-6 of this Order.

As regards authorisation to access of SAP data, the Commission directs CSPDCL to
provide real time access of the same to the Commission, within a period of three
months from notification of this Order.

Banking of Power

The Objector submitted that quantum of banked power which is not accounted in the
same financial year should be treated as stock in hand, and such banked power should
be accounted in the same financial year. CSPDCL should be directed to maintain a
‘Power Banking Passbook’, having necessary details like banking partner, banked
quantum, date and time of banking, effective Ul Rates, etc.

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that the contentions raised by the Objector regarding maintenance
of power banking pass book has no technical relevance as the banking of power
between the supplier and buyer mostly depends upon convenience of parties.
CSPDCL further submitted that no financial transaction is observed under this method
of power management, except for the open access charges to be borne by the buyer.
CSPDCL further submitted that short-term purchase during FY 2016-17 and FY
2017-18 indicates that it has efficiently managed the consumer load by availing and
returning banking power.
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2.1.6

Commission’s View

The Commission agrees with the objector that the details of the Banking should be
properly accounted for and incorporated in the petition. It is expected that the banking
transactions are carried out in a transparent manner, so that there is no confusion
regarding the same. The Commission, while undertaking the provisional true-up for
FY 2016-17, had given certain directives to CSPDCL regarding accounting for
Banked Power and for submission of the necessary data along with the present
Petition. The Commission notes that CSPDCL has submitted the details of banking
transactions for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. The Commission’s detailed views and
ruling on the same, is elaborated in Chapter-6 of this Order. Further, Commission
shall consider the necessity of framing suitable regulations in this regard.

Sale of surplus power and Power Purchase Cost

The Objector submitted that CSPDCL has shown lower realisation from sale of
surplus power in its Petition, as compared to the approved realisation of tariff in the
Tariff Order for FY 2016-17, and has not explained the underlying reasons for the
same.

Further, the Objector submitted that the abnormal increase in power purchase cost for
FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 is observed, mainly because of costly power purchased
from ABVTPP. The cost of power purchase from renewable sources should not be
considered while allowing the power purchase cost for CSPDCL.

Petitioner’s Reply

CSPDCL submitted that the sale of surplus power depends upon market conditions.
On a day ahead basis the surplus power is sold through power exchanges where the
rates are discovered through an electronic process, not known either to seller or buyer.
Further Ul sales depend upon grid conditions, not under the control of petitioner.

CSPDCL further submitted that it has undertaken the surplus sale of power through
aforesaid modes during true up years and effectively managed the power purchase
which is demonstrated through Ul sale/purchase.

As regards power purchase cost, the power purchase expenditure includes purchase of
power from NTPC, CSPGCL and purchase of power from short term sources.
Therefore, objector’s claim is baseless. As regards inclusion of cost of power
purchase from renewable energy in cost of power purchase, CSPDCL submitted that
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2.1.7

as per Section 86 (1) (e) of The Electricity Act, 2003, the Distribution Licensee is
bound to procure power from non-conventional sources.

Commission’s View

The Commission in Tariff Order for the respective years had approved the sale of
surplus power based on the projections of sales quantum, distribution loss and power
procurement quantum. However, the actual realisation is different from the projected
figures.

Further, the Commission has time and again directed CSPDCL that accounts for
power purchase be prepared as per the directives and regulatory requirements,
indicating the separate details of Ul charges (over-drawal and under-drawal), VCA
Charges, trading of electricity, etc. These directives were given for enabling better
analysis of data by the Commission. During the TVS, the Commission sought the
additional information from CSPDCL in this regard. The Commission has undertaken
final true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true-up for FY 2017-18, based on the
available data and reconciliations of expenses submitted by CSPDCL with accounts.
The Commission’s analysis of quantum and cost of power purchase for CSPDCL for
FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 is elaborated in Chapter-6 of this Order.

The Commission proposes to engage Centre for Energy Regulation (CER), IIT
Kanpur to carry out a study to develop a framework for efficient procurement/sale of
power for short to medium term. In addition, the study also aims to develop an
efficient ToD tariff mechanism and to carry out accurate long-term demand
forecasting. The findings of the study will help the Commission to give appropriate
direction to CSPDCL to optimise procurement/sale of power.

UDAY Scheme and Distribution Loss

The Objector submitted that CSPDCL has over-stated distribution losses in FY 2016-
17 and FY 2017-18, which has led to increase in power purchase cost. Further, he
added that CSPDCL should provide clarity regarding the regulation followed by it in
determination of AT&C Losses. The Objector has also reiterated various provisions of
UDAY MoU. AT&C Loss of only 15% should be allowed strictly as per UDAY MoU
for FY 2018-19 and even lesser for upcoming years. CSPDCL’s plea of not
stipulating to the AT&C Loss agreed by it under UDAY should be rejected and the no
incentive on account of reduction of distribution losses should be given.

The Objector further submitted that the provision of 5% of standalone deficit (Rs.
54.82 crore) to be supported by State Government, as a grant agreed UDAY Scheme
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should be ensured. As per UDAY MoU, State Government has agreed to provide
grant of Rs. 380.69 crore, which should be taken into account while determining
interest Cost, Depreciation and RoE for FY 2016-17. In case CSPDCL has not such
committed grant from GoCG, reminder should be sent for early release.

Petitioner’s Reply

As regards overstatement of distribution loss, CSPDCL submitted that during FY
2016-17 and FY 2017-18, the computation of distribution loss is clearly submitted in
its Petition. CSPDCL has also submitted detailed technical formats for the same,
which are available in public domain. CSPDCL further submitted that for FY 2016-17
and FY 2017-18, revenue is based on actual metered consumption of electricity by
various consumers across different categories.

As regards various provisions of UDAY MoU, CSPDCL submitted that it has clearly
mentioned provisions of UDAY Scheme in its Petition for the consideration of the
Commission.

As regards distribution loss target specified in UDAY Scheme, CSPDCL submitted
that at the time of signing of UDAY MoU, in September 2015, CSPDCL had AT&C
Losses of 22%, which was to be reduced to 15% till 2018. As regards incentive
towards reduction of distribution loss, CSPDCL submitted that it has not claimed any
incentive towards achievement of performance towards line loss during true up years.
CSPDCL submitted that it has c